NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814 FROM: County of San Diego, Department of Public Works Environmental Services Unit Attn: Kimberly Jones 5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, MS-0-332 San Diego, CA 92123

 Assessor/Recorder/County Clerk Attn: Fish and Wildlife Notices
1600 Pacific Highway, Suite 260, MS A-33 San Diego, CA 92101

SUBJECT: FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21108 OR 21152

Project Name: Adopt the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Advertise and Award a Construction Contract for Rainbow Water Quality Improvement Project (District: 5)

State Clearinghouse No.: 2021030346

Project Location: Fifth Street, Huffstatler Street, and Rainbow Valley Boulevard within the unincorporated community of Rainbow in San Diego County

Project Applicant: County of San Diego, Department of Public Works

Applicant Address: 5510 Overland Ave, Suite 410, MS-O-332, San Diego, CA 92123

Project Description: The proposed project would improve storm water quality through implementation of structural best management practices designed to treat nutrient loads from storm water runoff prior to discharging into Rainbow Creek and includes green spaces and new sidewalks to reduce pedestrian gaps within the public road right-of-way. This action will adopt the environmental document, transfer appropriations and approve the advertisement and subsequent award of a construction contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Rainbow Water Quality Improvement Project. Construction is anticipated to last approximately 8 months and is scheduled to begin Fall 2021 and to be completed Summer 2022.

Agency Approving Project: County of San Diego

County Contact Person: Amanda Parra

Telephone: (858) 694

(858) 694-2825

Date Form Completed: June 9, 2021

This is to advise that the County of San Diego <u>Board of Supervisors</u> (County decision-making body) has approved the above described project on <u>June 9, 2021/Item # 9</u> (date/item #) and has made the following determinations:

1. The project □ will ⊠ will not have a significant effect on the environment.

2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and certified for this project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA.

- A Negative Declaration or Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures 🛛 were 🗋 were not made a condition of the approval of the project.

The following determinations are only required for projects with Environmental Impact Reports:

- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations 🗍 was 🗌 was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were were not made pursuant to the provisions of State CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.

Project status under Fish and Game Code Section 711.4 (Department of Fish and Game Fees):

Proof of Payment of Fees (attached)

The Environmental Impact Report or Negative Declaration with any comments and responses and record of project approval may be examined at the County of San Diego, Department of Public Works, Environmental Services Unit, 5510 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, San Diego, California.

Date received for filing and posting at OPR:

Signature:

F

Telephone: (858) 877-0459

Name (Print): ____Gail Getz

Title: Environmental Planning Manager

This notice must be filed with the Recorder/County Clerk within five working days <u>after</u> project approval by the decision-making body. Recorder/County Clerk must post this notice within 24 hours of receipt and for a period of not less than 30 days. At the termination of the posting period, the Recorder/County Clerk must return this notice to the Department address listed above along with evidence of the posting period. The originating Department must then retain the returned notice for a period of not less than nine months. Reference: CEQA Guidelines Section 15075 or 15094.